

No. 19-1212

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

INNOVATION LAW LAB, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY AND RESPONSE OF THE STATES OF  
TEXAS, MISSOURI, AND ARIZONA**

---

ERIC S. SCHMITT  
Missouri Attorney General

D. JOHN SAUER  
Solicitor General

MICHAEL E. TALENT  
Deputy Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Supreme Court Building  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-3321  
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov  
*Additional counsel listed on  
signature page*

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LANORA C. PETTIT  
Principal Deputy Solicitor  
General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	II
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. This Court Should Grant the States’ Motion to Intervene and Hold this Case in Abeyance ...	2
A. The June 1 Memorandum does not moot the States’ interests in this litigation.....	3
B. The United States and respondents’ arguments to the contrary are both unavailing .....	4
C. The Court should hold this case in abeyance pending resolution of the States’ litigation.....	11
II. In the Alternative, this Court Should Vacate the Decisions of the District Court and the Court of Appeals.....	12
Conclusion .....	14

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)</i> .....	4
<i>Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)</i> .....	3
<i>Banks v. Chi. Grain Trimmers Ass’n, 389 U.S. 813 (1967)</i> .....	10
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. EEOC, 140 S. Ct. 109 (2019)</i> .....	10
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co., 386 U.S. 129 (1967)</i> .....	6
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n, 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)</i> .....	6
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs., 992 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2021)</i> .....	13
<i>Compagnie Francaise de Navigation a Vapeur v. La. State Bd. of Health, 186 U.S. 380 (1902)</i> .....	4
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)</i> .....	8
<i>Donaldson v. United States, 400 U.S. 517 (1971)</i> .....	7
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)</i> .....	5

### III

Page(s)

**Cases (ctd.):**

<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	6-7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 807 (2005) .....	10
<i>Honig v. Students of Cal. Sch. for the Blind</i> , 471 U.S. 148 (1985) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller</i> , 396 U.S. 879 (1969) .....	10
<i>Ins. Co. of State of Pa. v. Ben Cooper, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 894 (1990) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Prince George's Cty., Maryland</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	6
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	5, 11
<i>Mayor, Alderman &amp; Commonalty of N.Y.C. v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837) .....	4
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	5, 6
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....	6
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	12

IV

Page(s)

**Cases (ctd.):**

*United States v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018) (per curiam) ..... 12

*United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.*,  
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 1, 12, 13

*Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....6

**Rules:**

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

8 ..... 7

24 ..... 7

24(a)(2)..... 7

**Other Authorities:**

Administrative Record, *Texas v. Biden*, No. 2:21-  
CV-00067-Z (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2021),  
ECF No. 45 ..... 1

Application for Leave to Intervene, *Texas v.*  
*Cook County*, No. 20A150 (March 19,  
2021), No. 20A150 (March 19, 2021) ..... 9, 13

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive  
Relief, *Arizona v. Mayorkas*, No. 2:21-cv-  
00617 (D. Ariz. Apr. 11, 2021), ECF No. 1 ..... 3, 8

Complaint, *Texas v. Biden*, No. 2:21-CV-00067-Z  
(N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2021), ECF No. 1 ..... 8

Defs.’ Br. in Opposition to Texas’s Mot. to  
Intervene, *Pennsylvania v. Rosenfelt*,  
No. 1:20-cv-01468-CJN (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2021)..... 9

Page(s)

***Other Authorities (ctd.):***

Federal Respondents’ Response in Opposition to  
Application for Leave to Intervene and for a  
Stay of the Judgment Entered by the United  
States District Court for the Northern District  
of Illinois at 27-28, *Texas v. Cook County*, No.  
20A150 (U.S. Apr. 9, 2019) ..... 11

Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction,  
*Texas v. Biden*, No. 2:21-CV-00067-Z (N.D. Tex.  
June 8, 2021), ECF No. 53 ..... 3, 5, 8

Order, *Am. Med. Ass’n v. Becerra*,  
Nos. 20-429, 20-454, 20-539 (May 17,  
2021) ..... 10

Scheduling Order, *Texas v. Biden*, No. 2:21-CV-  
00067-Z (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2021),  
ECF No. 37 ..... 1

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., SUPREME  
COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013) ..... 10, 11
